terrorist act, or threat thereof, riot, civil commotion, insurrection, government action 
or inaction (unless caused by the intentionally wrongful acts or omissions of the 
Party), fires, earthquake, tornado, hurricane, explosions, floods, strikes, slowdowns, 
or work stoppages. 

“Grant” means the amount of One Million Six Hundred Thousand and No/100 
Dollars ($1,600,000.00) paid by EIC to Peterson in two installments, as provided in 
this Agreement. 

“Improvements” means the public infrastructure constructed on the Property, 
including the construction of a public road, utilities, and storm sewer, as more fully 
described in Exhibit B.